Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 031/2002)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE



J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Our File No. 12-35 US DIV

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ies): DEW Engineering and Development Limited Of / 19/02	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Activeard Ireland Limited Street Address: 30 Herbert Street City: Dublin 2 Country: Ireland
Execution Date: May 21, 2002 4. Application Number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/401,805 filed September 22, 1999	B. Patent No.(s):
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Freedman & Associates	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 \$40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 117 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 City: Nepean Province: Ontario Postal Code: K2G 5X3 Country: Canada	Deposit account number: 50-1142 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Gordon Freedman, Reg. No. 41,553 June 18, 2002	
(Ivalie of Ferson Oigning)	gnature) (Date)
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

06/24/2002 GTON11

00000249 501142

09401805

Washington, D.C. 20231

1 FC:581 40.00 CH

3216 1/300 m)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DEW Engineering and Development Limited, a Canadian corporation, whose address is 3429 Hawthorne Road, OTTAWA, Ontario, K2E 6T8, Canada (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the United States Patent Application No. 09/401,805, filed September 22, 1999 entitled "Method of providing secure user access" (the "Application"), by virtue of an Assignment recorded September 6, 2001 at Reel 12144, Frame 0622; and

WHEREAS, ACTIVCARD IRELAND, LIMITED, an Irish corporation, whose address is 30 Herbert Street, DUBLIN 2, Ireland (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application and the inventions and improvements described therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, DEW Engineering and Development Limited does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ACTIVCARD IRELAND, LIMITED, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations thereof, including any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the right to all benefits under The International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

DEW Engineering and Development Limited hereby authorizes and requests the Commission of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted to ACTIVCARD IRELAND, LIMITED, its successors and assigns.

REEL: 013010 FRAME: 0375

DEW Engineering and Development Limited hereby convenants that it has full right to convey its entire interest in the Application herein assigned and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or instrument in conflict herewith..

DEW Engineering and Development Limited agrees that it will execute all appropriate documents, papers, forms or authorizations, and depose to or swear to all proper declarations or oaths which may be necessary or appropriate for securing, completing, or absolutely vesting title in ACTIVCARD IRELAND, LIMITED, to the interests herein assigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, DEW Engineering and Development Limited has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative, on this 21 day of ________, 2002.

DEW Engineering and Development Limited

Ву: _

Clair McCann Chief Financial Officer

Title: Chief Firm on Office

RECORDED: 06/19/2002

REEL: 013010 FRAME: 0376